

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

<hr/>)	
)	
SID MILLER, on behalf of himself and others)	
similarly situated,)	
)	
	<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	Civil Action No. 4:21-cv-595-O
<i>v.</i>)	
)	
TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as)	
SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE,)	
)	
	<i>Defendant.</i>)	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANT’S RESPONSE TO
LEE PERRY’S MOTION TO INTERVENE**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Acting Assistant Attorney General

LESLEY FARBY
Assistant Branch Director
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch

EMILY SUE NEWTON (VA Bar No. 80745)
Senior Trial Counsel
KYLA M. SNOW (OHIO BAR NO. 96662)
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 305-8356 / Fax: (202) 616-8460
emily.s.newton@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Standard of Review 4

II. Mr. Perry Has Not Carried His Burden To Intervene Under Rule 24..... 5

A. Mr. Perry Has Not Shown that He Is Entitled to Intervene as a Matter of Right 6

1. Mr. Perry has not shown that he has a protectable interest related to the subject of this action or that any such interest may be affected by disposition of this action 6

2. Mr. Perry has not shown that any protectable interest would be inadequately represented by Defendant. 7

B. Mr. Perry Has Not Shown that Permissive Intervention Is Appropriate. 8

1. Mr. Perry has not shown a claim or defense that shares a common question of law or fact with the main action..... 8

2. Multiple discretionary factors argue against permissive intervention. 9

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997) 8

Brackeen v. Zinke,
2018 WL 10561984 (N.D. Tex. June 1, 2018).....5, 7, 9

DeOtte v. Azar,
332 F.R.D. 173 (N.D. Tex. 2019).....*passim*

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... 8

DOH Oil Co. v. QEP Res., Inc.,
2019 WL 3816290 (W.D. Tex. May 20, 2019)4, 5, 6, 9

Haspel & Davis Milling & Planting Co. v. Bd. Of Levee Commissioners of The Orleans Levee Dist. & State Of Louisiana,
493 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2007) 8

Perry v. Christian,
846 F. App'x 279 (5th Cir. 2021).....3, 5, 9

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) 4

Texas v. United States,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015) 6, 7

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n,
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016) 4

Westridge v. Poydras Properties, Inc.,
1995 WL 120081 (E.D. La. Mar. 20, 1995)..... 5

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2279..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 24036

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Caleb Nelson, *Intervention*,
106 Va. L. Rev. 271 (2020) 5

H.R. 1319 1
